Share-based compensation  (21,646)  17,432

Total sales, marketing and promotional expenses  $ 609,385 $ 306,119

17.   SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company has one operating segment, the development and commercialization of the MiQLab System.
All its non-current assets are based in the U.S.

18.   COMMITMENTS

The Company has one operating lease agreement for their office and laboratory premises.  Commitment in
respect of this lease agreement is as follows:

  2021

Not more than one year  $   305,875

Later than one year and not later than five years   1,208,567

Later than five years   -

   $   1,514,442

19.  RESTATEMENT

Subsequent to filing of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended

May 31, 2021, management identified an error. The error related to the exchange rate of CAD to USD used to

translate the Company’s cash held in Canadian dollar. The error resulted in an increase in cash and other

comprehensive income by $320,565 as follows:

 Previously

Reported

Adjustment for

Restatement

Restated

Statement of Financial Position

Cash $   6,838,641 $   320,565 $   7,159,206

Accumulated other comprehensive income $   207,632 $   320,565 $   528,197

Statement of Comprehensive Loss

Unrealized gain on translation to reporting

currency

$   19,706 $   320,565 $   340,271

Comprehensive loss $   2,692,079 $   (320,565) $   2,371,514

LEXAGENE HOLDINGS INC.

Notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

For the three months ended May 31, 2021 (Restated – Note 19) and 2020

(Expressed in US Dollars)

25

 Previously

Reported

Adjustment for

Restatement

Restated

Statement of Changes in Equity

Comprehensive income for the period $   19,706 $   320,565 $   340,271

Accumulated other comprehensive income $   207,632 $   320,565 $   528,197

Statement of Cash Flows

Cash, Ending $   6,838,641 $   320,565 $   7,159,206

Effects of foreign exchange $   16,625 $   320,565 $   337,190

20.   SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to May 31, 2021, 63,750 shares were issued upon the exercise of stock options with an
exercise price of CAD$0.53 per share for gross proceeds of approximately $27,722 (CAD $33,788).

On June 22, 2021, the Company issued 22,500 shares pursuant to the vesting of RSUs.

On June 28, 2021, the Company issued 28,875 shares pursuant to the vesting of RSUs.

On August 20, 2021, the Company issued 129,000 shares pursuant to the vesting of RSUs.

Subsequent to May 31, 2021, 3,141,050 warrants expired unexercised.